



FOR REGISTRATION REGISTER OF DEEDS NEW HANOVER COUNTY: NC 2004 APR 27 04:10:02 PM BK:4293 PG:862-893 FEE:\$104 AM

INSTRUMENT # 2004021134

Declaration of Condominium
Under the Provisions of Chapter 47C of the General Statutes
of the State of North Carolina, and
Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions

Prepared By And Returned To: JC Hearns, N

THE MARSHES AT RIVERS EDGE

This Declaration, made this <u>22</u> day of <u>for 1</u>, 2004, by THE MARSHES AT RIVERS EDGE, LLC ("Developer" or "Declarant"), pursuant to the North Carolina Condominium Act;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Developer is the owner in fee simple of certain real estate situated in or near the City of Wilmington, County of New Hanover and State of North Carolina, legally described on Exhibit "A", together with all buildings and improvements now or hereafter constructed or located thereon, and all rights, privileges, easements and appurtenances belonging to or in any way pertaining to said real estate; and

WHEREAS, Developer desires to submit all of said property to the Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, Developer, as the owner of said property, hereby declares as follows:

ARTICLE I Definitions

<u>Definitions</u>. As used herein, the following words and terms shall have the following meanings:

1.1. Act. The North Carolina Condominium Act, Chapter 47C, of the North Carolina

General Statutes.

- 1.2. <u>Additional Real Estate</u>. The real estate described in Exhibit "A-1" together with all buildings and improvements now or hereafter constructed or located thereon, and all rights, privileges, easements and appurtenances belonging to or in any way pertaining to said real estate.
- 1.3. <u>Association</u>. THE MARSHES AT RIVERS EDGE CONDOMINIUM OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a nonprofit corporation organized under the laws of the State of North Carolina.
 - 1.4. Board. The Board of Directors of the Association.
- 1.5. <u>Bylaws</u>. The Bylaws of the association, which are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.
- 1.6. <u>Common Element</u>. All portions of the condominium except the units. Limited common elements are common elements.
- 1.7. <u>Common Expenses</u>. Expenditures made or liabilities incurred by, or on behalf of, the association, together with any allocations to reserves.
 - 1.8. <u>Condominium</u>. The condominium created by this Declaration.
- 1.9. <u>Declarant</u>. Developer and (i) any other person who has executed this Declaration or who hereafter executes an amendment to this Declaration to add additional real estate, except security holders and except persons whose interests in the property will not be conveyed to unit owners; and (ii) any person who succeeds to any special declarant rights pursuant to Section 3-104 of the Act.
- 1.10. <u>Declarant Control Period</u>. The period commencing on the date hereof and continuing until the earlier of (i) the date seven (7) years after the date of the first conveyance of a unit to a unit owner other than a declarant; or (ii) the date upon which declarant surrenders control of the condominium; or (iii) one hundred twenty (120) days after conveyance of seventy-five (75%) percent of the units (including units which may be created pursuant to special declarant rights) to unit owners other than a declarant; or (iv) two (2) years after the declarant has ceased to offer units for sale in the ordinary course of business; or (v) two (2) years after any development right to add new units was last exercised.
- 1.11. <u>First Mortgage and First Mortgagee</u>. A first mortgage is a mortgagee or deed of trust which has been recorded so as to give constructive notice thereof and which is a first lien on the units described therein. A first mortgagee is the holder, from time to time, of a first mortgage as shown by the records of the office in which the first GBD\CONDO\MARSHES.DEC

mortgage is recorded, including a purchaser at foreclosure sale upon foreclosure of a first mortgagee after expiration of the mortgagor's period of redemption. If there be more than one holder of a first mortgagee, they shall be considered as, and act as, one first mortgage for all purposes under this Declaration and the Bylaws.

- 1.12. <u>Floor Plans</u>. The floor plans of the condominium recorded with, and by the act made a part of, this Declaration, as the same may hereafter be amended.
- 1.13. <u>Limited Common Elements</u>. Those portions of the common elements allocated by operation of Section 2-102(2) or (4) of the Act for the exclusive use of one or more, but fewer than all, of the units and also any limited common elements specifically allocated to units on Exhibit "B".
- owners, the family members, lessees, guests and invitees of such person or persons, and family members, guests and invitees of such person or persons,
- 1.15. <u>Person</u>. A natural person, corporation, partnership, trust or other entity, or any combination thereof.
- 1.16. <u>Property</u>. The real estate described on Exhibit "A" and the real estate described on Exhibit "A-1", if added by declarant pursuant hereto, together with all buildings and improvements now or hereafter constructed or located thereon, and all rights, privileges, easements and appurtenances belonging to or in any way pertaining to said real estate.
- 1.17. <u>Security for an Obligation</u>. The vendor's interest in a contract for deed, mortgagee's interest in a mortgage, trustee's interest in a deed of trust, purchaser's interest under a sheriff's sale during the period of redemption, or the holder's interest in a lien.
 - 1.18. Security Holder. Any person owing a security for an obligation in a unit.
- 1.19. Special Declarant Rights. The rights reserved herein and in the Bylaws for the benefit of a declarant, including all rights stated in Section 1-103(23) of the Act including, not by way of limitation, the following: to complete the improvements indicated on the floor plans; to maintain sales offices, management offices, models and signs advertising the condominium; to use easements through the common elements; to elect, appoint or remove members of the Board during the declarant control period; provided, however, (i) that not later than 60 days after conveyance of twenty-five percent (25%) of the units to owners other than a declarant, at least one member and not less than twenty-five percent (25%) of the members of the executive board shall be elected by owners other than the declarant; and (ii) that not later than 60 days after conveyance of fifty percent (50%) of the units to owners other than a declarant, not less GBD\CONDO\MARSHES.DEC

than thirty-three percent (33%) of the members of the executive board shall be elected by owners other than the declarant; to use recreational facilities for the benefit of owners, lessees or invitees of (i) any person residing in the area described on Exhibit "A-1" or (ii) any prospective purchaser of a unit lying within the areas described on Exhibit "A" or Exhibit "A-1" or (iii) declarant, (subject in each case to reasonable use fees to be set by the Board); and to add additional real estate. Declarant shall have no right to subdivide or convert units owned by declarant.

- 1.20. <u>Unit</u>. A portion of the condominium, whether or not contained solely or partially within a building, together with its percentage of undivided interest in the common elements as set forth on Exhibit "C". Each unit is designated and delineated on the floor plans.
- horizontal planes, as shown on the floor plans, are the undecorated surfaces of the perimeter walls, exterior doors and exterior windows facing the interior of the unit, and the topmost surfaces of the subflooring, and include the decoration on all such interior and topmost surfaces, including, without limitation, all panelling, tiles, wallpaper, paint, finished flooring and any other materials constituting any part of the decorated surfaces thereof, and also includes all spaces, interior partitions and other fixtures and improvements within such boundaries.
- 1.22. <u>Unit Owner</u>. The person or persons, including the declarant, owning a unit in fee simple.
- 1.23. Other Definitions. The definitions as contained in the Act, including Section 1-103, which are not in conflict with the foregoing definitions have the meanings as stated in the Act.

ARTICLE II Submission of Property to the Act

- 2.1. <u>Submission</u>. Developer hereby submits the property to the Act.
- 2.2. <u>Name</u>. The property shall hereafter be known as THE MARSHES AT RIVERS EDGE, a Condominium.
- 2.3. <u>Division of Property into Separately Owned Units</u>. Developer, pursuant to the Act, and to establish a plan of condominium ownership for the condominium, does hereby divide the property described on Exhibit "A" into a maximum of sixteen (16) units and does hereby designate all such units for separate ownership, subject, however, to the provisions of Section 2.4 hereof.
- 2.4. <u>Alterations of Units</u>. Subject to the provisions of the Bylaws, a unit may be GBD\CONDO\MARSHES.DEC

altered pursuant to the provisions of Section 2-111 of the Act.

- 2.5. <u>Limited Common Elements</u>. The limited common elements serving or designated to serve each unit hereby allocated solely and exclusively to each unit. In addition to those defined in Section 1.13, limited common elements include those set forth on Exhibit "B" and are hereby allocated to units as shown on Exhibit "B".
- 2.6. Unit Allocations. The allocations to each unit of a percentage of undivided interest in the common elements, of votes in the association, and of a percentage of the common expenses, are as stated on Exhibit "C". The votes in the association are allocated to all units as stated on Exhibit "C".
- 2.7. Encumbrances. The liens, defects and encumbrances on the property to which the rights of the unit owners and occupants are hereby made subject are set out on Exhibit "D".
- 2.8. Reservation of Special Declarant Rights. Declarant hereby reserves all special declarant rights as herein stated and as further defined by the Act and specifically stated in Section 1-103(23) of the Act.

ARTICLE III Additional Real Estate

- 3.1. <u>Declarant's Rights to Add Additional Real Estate</u>. Declarant expressly reserves the right to add additional real estate to the condominium. All or part of the additional real estate identified and described on Exhibit "A-1" may be added to the condominium at different times, but no assurances are made in regard to the order in which such portions may be added. Declarant shall have no duty or obligation of any kind to add any or all of the additional real estate. The method of adding the additional real estate to the condominium shall be pursuant to Section 2-110 of the Act.
- 3.2. <u>Maximum Number of Additional Units; Units Restricted to Residential Use</u>. The maximum number of additional units that may be created within the additional real estate is subject to the City of Wilmington Land Use Intensity System. All of such units will be restricted to multi-family use.
- 3.3. <u>Compatibility of Style, Etc.</u> Any buildings and units that may be erected upon the additional real estate or a portion thereof will be compatible with the other buildings and units in the condominium in terms of architectural style, quality of construction, principal materials employed in construction, and size.
- 3.4. <u>Applicability of Restrictions, Etc.</u> All restrictions in this Declaration and the Bylaws affecting use, occupancy and alienation of units will apply to any and all additional units that may be created within the additional real estate.

- 3.5. Other interovercents and Common Elements. In addition to the buildings and units that may be erected upon the additional real estate or a portion thereof, the other improvements and common elements that may be made or created upon or within the additional real estate, or each portion thereof which may be added to the condominium, will be generally similar in quality and quantity to the improvements and common elements located in the condominium.
- 3.6. <u>Applicability of Assurances if Additional Real Estate Not Added.</u> The assurances made in this Article III will not apply with respect to any additional real estate that is not added to the condominium.

ARTICLE IV Easements

- 4.1. Encroachments. In the event that, by reason of the construction, reconstruction, rehabilitation, alteration or improvement of the buildings or improvements comprising a part of the property, any part of the common elements now or hereafter encroaches upon any part of the unit, or any part of any unit now or hereafter encroaches upon any part of the common elements, or upon any part of another unit, an easement for the continued existence and maintenance of each such encroachment is hereby declared and granted and shall continue for so long as each such encroachment exists; provided that in no event shall an easement for such encroachment be created if such encroachment is detrimental to or interferes with the reasonable use and enjoyment of the common elements or units so encroached upon.
- 4.2. Easements Through Walls. Easements are hereby declared and granted to the association and to such persons as are authorized by the association to install, maintain, repair, and replace any chutes, flues, ducts, vents, pipes, wires, conduits and other utility installations, and structural components running through the walls of the units, whether or not such walls lie in whole or in part within the boundaries of any unit.
- 4.3. Easements to Repair, Maintain, Restore and Reconstruct. Wherever in, and whenever by, this Declaration, the Bylaws or the Act, a unit owner, the association, the Board, or any other person is authorized to enter upon a unit or the common elements to repair, maintain, restore or reconstruct all or any part of a unit or the common elements, such easements as are necessary for such entry and such repair, maintenance, restoration or reconstruction are hereby declared and granted. The Association shall have the right to grant utility easements under, through or over the common elements to the extent such easements are reasonably necessary to the ongoing development and operation of the project.
- 4.4. <u>Declarant's Easement</u>. Declarant hereby reserves such easement through the common elements as may be reasonably necessary (but only if such is otherwise not reasonably available) for the purposes of discharging its obligations, exercising special declarant rights, and completing the development and construction of the condominium, GBD\CONDO\MARSHES.DEC

mich easements shall have a duty to restore any property damaged by use of such easement rights.

- 4.5. Easements to Run with Land. All easements and rights described in this Article IV are appurtenant easements running with the Land and, except as otherwise expressly provided in this Article IV, shall be perpetually in full force and effect and shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon declarant, the association, unit owners, occupants, security holders and any other person having any interest in the condominium or any part of any thereof. The condominium and every part thereof shall be conveyed and encumbered subject to and together with all easements and rights described in this Article IV, whether or not specifically mentioned in any such conveyance or encumbrance.
- 4.6. Cable Television Easement. Declarant may elect to negotiate a cable television wiring agreement which would provide cable TV to all units with an easement for installing and maintaining a line connecting the cable television wires located in the buildings to the system of THE MARSHES AT RIVERS EDGE. Any such agreement would be entered into by Declarant and/or the association.

ARTICLE V Restrictions, Conditions and Covenants

- 5.1. Compliance with Declaration, Bylaws and Rules and Regulations. Each unit owner and occupant shall comply with all applicable provisions of the Act, this Declaration, the Bylaws, the Articles of Incorporation of the association, and rules and regulations promulgated by the Board or the association, as amended. Failure to comply shall be grounds for an action by the association, an aggrieved unit owner, or any person adversely affected, for recovery of damages, injunction or other relief.
- 5.2. <u>Administration of Condominium</u>. The condominium shall be administered in accordance with the provisions of the Act, this Declaration and the Bylaws.

5.3. Use Restricted; Use by Declarant.

- (a) The units shall be occupied and used by unit owners and occupants for residential purposes only.
- (b) No "For Sale" or "For Rent" signs or other window displays or advertising shall be maintained or permitted by any unit owner or occupant on any part of the condominium without the prior written consent of the Board or as provided for by the rules and regulations promulgated from time to time by the Board or the association or in the Bylaws.
- (c) The foregoing provisions of this Section or any other provision of this Declaration or the Bylaws notwithstanding, declarant may maintain sales offices for GBD\CONDO\MARSHES.DEC

sales of units in the condominium and models for the purpose of demonstrating units to be sold. Declarant shall have the right to relocate, from time to time, and to discontinue and reestablish, from time to time, within the condominium until all of the units have been conveyed to a unit owner other than declarant, any one or more of such offices or models. Declarant also shall have the right to change the use or combination of uses of such offices or models, provided that such offices or models shall be used only for sales offices or models. The total number of such offices or models maintained at any time by a declarant shall not exceed two (2) sales offices and four (4) models, and the size of any such originally established or relocated or reestablished office or models shall not exceed the size of the largest unit in the condominium.

- (d) Declarant also may maintain signs on the common elements advertising the condominium until all of the units have been conveyed to unit owners other than declarant. Declarant shall remove all such signs not later than thirty (30) days after all of the units have been conveyed to unit owners other than declarant and shall repair or pay for the repair of all damage done by removal of such signs.
- (e) The foregoing provisions of this Section or any other provision of this Declaration or the Bylaws notwithstanding, the association may maintain an office in the condominium for management of the condominium.
- 5.4. <u>Hazardous Use and Waste</u>. Nothing shall be done to or kept in any unit or the common elements that will increase any rate of insurance maintained with respect to the condominium without prior written consent of the Board. No unit owner or occupant shall permit anything to be done to or kept in his unit or the common elements that will result in the cancellation of insurance maintained with respect to the condominium, or that would be in violation of any law, or that will result in the commitment of waste (damage, abuse or destruction) to or in his unit or the common elements.
- 5.5. <u>Alterations of Common Elements</u>. No unit owner or occupant, except declarant during declarant control period, shall alter, construct anything upon, or remove anything from, the common elements, or paint, decorate, landscape or adorn any portion of the common elements without prior written consent of the Board.
- 5.6. <u>Nuisance</u>. No noxious or offensive activity shall be conducted upon any unit or in the common elements nor shall anything be done thereon which may or may become an annovance or nuisance to the unit owner.
- 5:7. <u>Outside Antennas</u>: Outside radio or television antennas or other similar reception devices (including satellite discs) may be permitted at the sole discretion of the Board and subject to the rules and regulations adopted by the Board.
- 5.8. <u>Prohibition of Renting for Transient or Hotel Purposes; Leases</u>. No unit owner shall rent his unit for transient or hotel purposes which, for purposes of this Declaration, shall be defined as either a rental for any period less than thirty (30) days or any rental if GBD\CONDO\MARSHES.DEC

lease of the unit is provided customary noted services. Any permitted lease shall lease an entire unit, shall be in writing, and shall be subject to this Declaration and the Bylaws, and any failure of the lessee to comply with the terms of such documents shall be a default under the lease. Any unit owner who enters into a lease of his unit shall promptly notify the association of the name and address of the lessee, the unit rented, and the term of the lease. Other than the foregoing restrictions, each unit owner shall have the full right to lease his unit. No lease, however, shall relieve owner from any liabilities or duties herein nor shall any owners privileges in any way be changed because of said lease. No sublease may be entered into without the written consent of the Board.

- 5.9. Pets. No pet shall be allowed in the condominium except as may be provided by the rules and regulations promulgated from time to time by the Board or the association or in the Bylaws. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no animals, livestock, or poultry of any kind shall be kept or maintained in any condominium or in the common elements except no more than two dogs, two cats, or any other household pets, but not to exceed three total animals at any time; provided that such pets are not maintained or kept for commercial purposes; and provided further that, notwithstanding the foregoing, the Board may exclude any pet permitted by this paragraph which the Board, in its sole discretion, deems to be a nuisance to other unit owners or the association as owner of the common elements.
- 5.10. Rules and Regulations. In addition to the foregoing restrictions, conditions and covenants concerning the use of the condominium, reasonable rules and regulations not in conflict therewith and supplementary thereto may be promulgated and amended from time to time by the Board or the association, as more fully provided in the Bylaws.
- 5.11. <u>Use of Limited Common Elements</u>. Limited common elements assigned to the exclusive use of one or more units shall be kept in a clean and orderly manner. The Board may act as it deems necessary as to the limited common elements in the same manner as it would protect the common elements.
- 5.12. Restriction, Conditions and Covenants to Run with Land. These Declarations and all such restrictions, conditions and covenants shall be deemed to be covenants running with the land, and shall bind every person having any interest in the property, and shall inure to the benefit of every unit owner.

ARTICLE VI Assessments

6.1. <u>Assessment Liens</u>. The Board has the power to levy assessments against the units for common expenses. Such assessments shall be a lien on the units against which they are assessed at the time of assessment; and if any payment thereof GBD\CONDO\MARSHES.DEC

becomes delinquent, the lien may be foreclosed and the unit sold, or a money judgment obtained against the persons liable therefor, all as set forth in the Bylaws. Notwithstanding the provision of 6.2, such lien is not released by the sale or transfer of such unit.

- 6.2. Personal Liability of Transferees; Statements: Liability of First Mortgagee,
- (a) The personal obligation for assessments which are delinquent at the time of transfer of a unit shall not pass to the transferee of said unit unless said delinquent assessments are expressly assumed by said transferee.
- (b) Any transferee referred to in (a) above shall be entitled to a statement from the Board, pursuant to Section 8.11 of the Bylaws, and such transferee's unit shall not be subject to a lien for any unpaid assessments against such unit in excess of the amount therein set forth.
 - (c) Where a first mortgagee or other person claiming through such first mortgagee, pursuant to the remedies provided in a mortgage of deed of trust, or by foreclosure or by deed, or assignment in fieu of foreclosure, obtains title to a unit, the liability of such first mortgagee or such other person for assessments shall be only for the assessments or installments thereof that would become delinquent, if not paid, after acquisition of title. For purposes hereof, title to a unit shall be deemed acquired by foreclosure upon expiration of the applicable period of redemption.
- (d) Without releasing the transferor from any liability thereof, any unpaid portion of assessments which is not a lien under (b) above or resulting, as provided in (c) above, from the exercise of remedies in a mortgage or deed of trust or by foreclosure thereof or by deed or assignment in lieu of such foreclosure, shall be a common expense collectible from all unit owners, including the transferee under (b) above and the first mortgagee or such other person under (c) above who acquires ownership by foreclosure or by deed, or assignment in lieu of foreclosure.
- 6.3. <u>Prohibition of Exemption from Liability for Contribution Toward Common Expenses</u>. No unit owner may exempt himself from liability for his share of the common expenses assessed by the association by wavier of the use of enjoyment of any of the common elements or by abandonment of his unit or otherwise

ARTICLE VII

Management, Maintenance, Repairs, Replacements, Alterations and Improvements

7.1 Common Elements.

(a) By the Association. The management, replacement, maintenance, repair, alteration and improvement of the common elements shall be the responsibility of the association, and, subject to the provisions of Section 7.2 hereof, the cost thereof shall GBD\CONDO\MARSHES.DEC

be a common expense to the extent hot paid by whit owners pursuant to Section 7.1(b) hereof. All damage caused to a unit by any work on or to the common elements done by or for the association shall be repaired by the association, and the cost thereof shall be a common expense.

(b) By Unit Owner. Each unit owner shall pay all costs to repair and replace all portions of the common elements that may become damaged or destroyed by reason of his intentional acts or failure to act, or the intentional acts or failure to act of any occupant or visitee of his unit. Such payment shall be made upon demand made by the association.

7.2. Common Expenses Associated with Limited Common Elements or Benefitting Less than all Units.

- (a) Any common expense associated with the maintenance, repair, or replacement of a limited common element shall be assessed against the unit, or in equal shares to the units, to which such limited common element was allocated at the time the expense was incurred, provided, however, that routine maintenance and repair to external surfaces located within limited common areas done in conjunction with routine maintenance and repair to the building as a whole, such as painting of the entire structure, may be born as a common expense without such allocation, at the discretion of the Board.
- (b) In addition, the association may assess any common expense benefitting less than all of the units against the units benefitted in proportion to their common expense liability.
- 7.3. <u>Units</u>. Each unit owner shall maintain his unit at all times in a good and clean condition, and repair and replace, at his expense, all portions of his unit; shall perform his responsibilities in such manner as not to unreasonably disturb other occupants; shall promptly report to the Board, or its agent, any defect or need for repairs the responsibility for which is that of the association; and, to the extent that such expense is not covered by the proceeds of insurance carried by the association, shall pay all costs to repair and replace any portion of another unit that has become damaged or destroyed by reason of his own acts or omissions, or the acts or omissions of any occupant of his unit. Such payment shall be made upon demand by the unit owners of such other unit. Nothing herein contained shall modify any wavier by insurance companies or rights of subrogation.
- 7.4. Wavier of Claims. Except only as provided in Section 7.5(a) and (b), the association agrees that it shall make no claim against a unit owner or occupant, each unit owner and occupant agrees that he shall make no claim against the association, the members of the Board, officers of the association, or employees or agents of any thereof, or against any manager retained by the Board, or his or its officers, directors, employees or agents, or other unit owners or occupants, for any loss or damage to any GBD\CONDO\MARSHES.DEC

of the property, or to a unit or personal property therein, even if abused by the omission or neglect of any one or more of such persons; and all such claims are hereby waived and released; provided, that this wavier shall not apply to any such loss or damage due to intentional acts.

7.5. Right of Entry.

(a) By the Association. The association, and any person authorized by the association, may enter any unit or any of the limited common elements in case of any emergency or dangerous condition or situation originating in or threatening that unit or any of the limited common elements. The association, and any person authorized by the association, after reasonable notice to a unit owner or occupant, may enter that unit or any of the limited common elements for the purposes of performing any of the association's duties or obligations or exercising any of the association's powers under this Act, this Declaration or the Bylaws with respect to that or any other unit, any limited common elements, or the common elements.

Notwithstanding Section 7.4, the association shall be responsible for the repair of any damage caused by the association or its authorized person to the entered unit, and the cost thereof shall be a common expense. All such entries shall be made and done so as to cause as little inconvenience as possible to the unit owner and occupant of the entered unit or any portion of the limited common elements allocated to the unit owner.

(b) <u>By Unit Owners</u>. Each unit owner and occupant shall allow other unit owners and occupants and their representatives to enter his unit, or limited common elements allocated to his unit, when reasonably necessary for the purpose of maintaining, repairing or replacing the unit, or performing the duties and obligations under the Act, this Declaration or the Bylaws, provided that requests for entry are made in advance. In case of an emergency or dangerous condition or situation, such right of entry shall be immediate. Notwithstanding Section 7.4, the person making such entry shall be responsible for repair of any damage caused by such person to the entered unit or limited common element.

ARTICLE VIII Insurance

8.1. Casualty Insurance. The association shall maintain casualty insurance upon the property in the name of, and the proceeds thereof shall be payable to, the association, as trustee for all unit owners and security holders as their interests may appear, and be disbursed pursuant to the Act. Such insurance shall be in an amount equal to not less than the full insurable value of the property on a replacement cost basis and shall insure against such risks and contain such provisions as the Board, from time to time, shall determine, but at a minimum shall conform in all respects to the requirements of the Act, and shall provide that, notwithstanding any provisions thereof that gives the insurer an election to restore damage in lieu of making a cash settlement, GBD\CONDO\MARSHES.DEC

such option not to be exercisable if such restoration is prohibited pursuant to Section 3-11(h) of the Act.

- 8.2. Public Liability Insurance. The association shall maintain public liability insurance for the benefit of the unit owners, occupants and holders of a holder's interest in a contract for deed on a unit, the association, the Board, the manager, if any, the declarant, and their respective officers, directors, agents and employees, in such amounts and with such coverage as shall be determined by the Board; provided that the public liability insurance shall be for at least One Million (\$1,000,000.00) Dollars per occurrence for death, bodily injury and properly damage. Said insurance shall contain a severability-of-interest endorsement precluding the insurer from denying liability because of negligent acts of any insured; insure all of such benefitted parties against such liability arising out of or in connection with the use, ownership or maintenance of the common elements, and the streets, sidewalks and public spaces adjoining the condominium; and insure the association, the Board, the manager, if any, and their respective officers, directors, agents and employees against such liability arising out of or in connection with the use or maintenance of the units.
- 8.3. Fidelity Coverage. Fidelity coverage shall be maintained by the association in commercial blanket form covering each director and officer of the association, any employee or agent of the association and any other person handling or responsible for handling funds of the association in the face amount of at least the greater of (i) one and one-half (1-1/2) times the estimated annual operating expenses and reserves of the association, or (ii) the sum of three (3) months' aggregate assessments on all units plus the association's reserve funds. Such bonds shall contain an appropriate endorsement to cover persons who serve without compensation. The premiums on such bonds shall be a common expense.
- 8.4. Other Insurance. The association may procure such other insurance, including worker's compensation insurance, as it may, from time to time, deem appropriate to protect the association or the unit owners.
- 8.5. <u>Insurance Trustee</u>. The Board may engage, and pay as a common expense, any appropriate person to act as an insurance trustee to receive and disburse insurance proceeds upon such terms as the Board shall determine, consistent with the provisions of the Act and this Declaration.
- 8.6. <u>Individual Policy for Unit Owners</u>. Each unit owner may obtain insurance, at his own expense, affording personal property, additional living expense, condominium assessment, personal liability, and any other coverage obtainable, to the extent and in the amounts such unit owner deems necessary to protect his own interests; provided that any such insurance shall contain waivers pursuant to Section 7.4 and shall provide that it is without contribution as against the insurance purchased by the association. If a casualty loss is sustained and there is a reduction in the amount of the proceeds that would otherwise be payable on the insurance purchased by the association due to the GBD\CONDO\MARSHES.DEC

proration of insurence purchased by a unit owner under this Section, such unit owner shall be liable to the association to the extent of such reduction and shall pay the amount of such reduction to the association upon demand, and assigns the proceeds of his insurance, to the extent of such reduction, to the association.

ARTICLE IX Casualty Damage

If all or any part of the property shall be damaged or destroyed, the same shall be repaired or replaced, and proceeds of insurance shall be used and applied in accordance with the provisions of Section 3-113 of the Act.

ARTICLE X Condemnation

In the event of a taking by eminent domain, or by a conveyance in lieu thereof, of all or any part of the property, the same shall be repaired or restored and the awards paid on account thereof shall be used and applied in accordance with Section 1-107 of the Act. The association shall represent the owners in the condemnation proceedings or in negotiations, settlements and agreements with the condemning authority for acquisition of the common elements, or part therof, by the condemning authority.

ARTICLE XI Termination

The condominium may be terminated only in strict compliance with Section 2-118 of the Act.

ARTICLE XII Amendment

This Declaration may be amended only in strict compliance with the Act including, without limitation, Sections 2-108 and 2-117 of the Act, except that no amendment altering or impairing special declarant rights may be made without the written consent of declarant.

ARTICLE XIII Rights of First Mortgagees

The following provisions shall take precedence over all other provisions of this Declaration and the Bylaws:

13.1. n/a

- Statements. The association shall, upon request and during normal business hours, make available for inspection by unit owners and the first mortgagees and the insurers and guarantors of a first mortgage on any unit, current copies of the Declaration, the Bylaws, other rules and regulations governing the condominium and the book, records and financial statements of the association. The association shall provide an audited financial statement for the preceding fiscal year if requested in writing by a first mortgage or insurer or guarantor of a first mortgage. The association shall, upon request and during normal business hours, make available for inspection by prospective purchasers of units, current copies of the Declaration, Bylaws, other rules and regulations governing the condominium, and the most recent annual audited financial statement if one is prepared.
- 13.3. <u>Successors' Personal Obligation for Delinquent Assessments.</u> The personal obligation for assessments which are delinquent at the time of transfer of a unit shall not pass to the successors in title or interest to said unit unless said delinquent assessments are expressly assumed by them.
- 13.4. Rights of Action. The association and any aggrieved unit owner shall have a right of action against unit owners, and any aggrieved unit owner shall have a right of action against the association for failure to comply with the provisions of this Declaration, the Bylaws and the rules, regulations, and decisions of the association made pursuant to authority granted to the association in this Declaration and the Bylaws.
- 13.5. <u>Management and Other Agreements</u>. Any management agreement between the declarant or the association and a professional manager or any other agreement providing for services of the developer, sponsor, builder or declarant shall be terminable by either party thereto without cause and without payment of a termination fee upon not more than thirty (30) days' prior written notice and shall not exceed a term of three (3) years, subject to renewal by the consent of both parties.
- 13.6. <u>Right of First Refusal</u>. The right of a unit owner to sell, transfer, mortgage or otherwise convey his interest in his unit shall not be subject to any right of first refusal.
- 13.7. Consent of First Mortgagees. This Section 13.7 shall be effective only if, at any time this Section would apply, at least one unit is subject to financing. A decision to terminate the condominium for reasons other than substantial destruction or condemnation of the property shall require the prior written consent of eligible mortgage holders, as defined in Section 13.9 hereof, representing at least sixty-seven (67%) percent of the votes allocated to units subject to first mortgages held by eligible mortgage holders, or such greater requirements specified by the Act. Except for any amendment to the Declaration made for the purpose of adding any of the additional real estate to the condominium in accordance with the provisions hereof (and including the reallocation and the reallocation of the ownership interest in the common elements and GBD\CONDO\MARSHES.DEC

Paragraphs 13.13 hereunder), any amendment to the Declaration or Bylaws which changes any of the following shall require the prior written consent of unit owners holding at least sixty-seven (67%) percent of the total votes in the association and of eligible mortgage holders representing at least fifty-one (51%) percent of the votes allocated to units subject to first mortgages held by eligible mortgage holders, or such greater requirements specified by the Act or hereunder:

- (a) voting rights;
- (b) assessments, assessment liens or subordination of such liens;
- (c) reserves for maintenance, repair and replacement of common elements;
- (d) responsibility for maintenance and repairs;
- (e) reallocation of interests in the common elements or limited common elements or rights to their use;
 - (f) boundaries of any unit;
 - (g) convertibility of units into common elements or common elements into units;
- (h) expansion or contraction of the condominium or the addition, annexation or withdrawal of property to or from the condominium;
 - (i) insurance or fidelity bonds
 - (j) leasing of units;
- (k) imposition of any restrictions on a unit owner's right to sell, transfer or otherwise convey his unit;
- (I) a decision by the association to establish self-management when professional management had been required previously by any eligible mortgage holder;
- (m) restoration or repair of the condominium (after damage or destruction or partial condemnation) in a manner other than that specified in this Declaration or the Bylaws:
 - (n) any action to terminate the legal status of the condominium; or
- (o) any provisions that expressly benefit first mortgagees or insurers or guarantors of first mortgages.

- effective only if, at the time this Section would apply, at least one unit is subject to commercial financing. Unless first mortgagees holding at least 67% of the votes allocated to first mortgagees (such first mortgagees having one vote per unit financed), or such higher percentage as is required by law, of the first mortgagees (based upon one vote for each first mortgage owned) and unit owners (other than a declarant) holding at least 67% of the total votes in the association have given their prior written approval, or such greater requirements specified in the Act or hereunder have been satisfied, the association shall not be entitled to:
 - (a) by act or omission, seek to abandon or terminate the condominium;
- (b) except in the case of any addition of the additional real estate pursuant to the provisions hereof, change the pro rata interest or obligations of any unit for the purpose of:
- (i) levying assessments or charges or allocating distributions of hazard insurance proceeds or condemnation awards, or
- (ii) determining the pro rata share of ownership of each unit in the common elements;
 - (c) partition or subdivide any unit;
- (d) except in the case of any addition of the additional real estate pursuant to the provisions hereof, by act or omission, seek to abandon, partition, subdivide, encumber, sell or transfer the common elements. (The granting of easements for public utilities or for other public purposes consistent with the intended use of the common elements shall not be deemed a transfer within the meaning of this clause);
- (e) use hazard insurance proceeds for losses to any part of the condominium (whether to units or to common elements) for other than repair, replacement or reconstruction thereof.
- 13.9. Notice. Each first mortgagee and each insurer or guarantor of a first mortgage, upon written request stating its name and address and describing the unit encumbered by the first mortgage held, insured or guaranteed, shall be entitled to timely written notification by the association of (i) any proposed action which requires consent of a specified percentage of first mortgagees; (ii) any condemnation or casualty loss that affects either a material portion of the condominium or the unit securing its first mortgage; (iii) any 60-day delinquency in the payment of assessments or charges owed by the unit owner of the unit on which the first mortgagee held its first mortgage or in the performance of any obligation under this Declaration or the Bylaws by said unit owner; or (iv) any lapse, cancellation or material modification of any insurance policy or fidelity bond maintained by the association. Each first mortgagee who has requested the GBD\CONDO\MARSHES.DEC

percentage of eligible mortgage holders shall be considered an "eligible mortgage holder". With respect only to non-material amendments (which excludes items (a) to (o) of Section 13.7), such as for the correction of technical errors or for clarification, any first mortgagee who receives a written request by the association, or any unit owner, to approve an addition or amendment to the Declaration or Bylaws who does not deliver or post to the requesting party a negative response within thirty (30) days shall be deemed to have approved such request.

- 13.10. Assessments. Assessments shall be due and payable in monthly installments. As provided in Article VIII of the Bylaws and as legally required by Section 3-115 of the Act, declarant shall pay all accrued expenses of the condominium until assessments are levied against the units. An assessment shall be deemed levied against a unit upon the giving of notice by the Board to a member of the association who is a unit owner of that unit. Unit owners shall have no obligation to pay monthly assessments until an assessment is levied. Assessments will begin at such time as the Board elects.
- 13.11. Rights of First Mortgagee; Insurance Proceeds or Condemnation Awards. No provisions of the Declaration or the Bylaws shall be deemed to give a unit owner, or any other party, priority over any rights of a first mortgagee pursuant to its first mortgage on said unit owner's unit, in the case of a distribution to said unit owner of insurance proceeds or condemnation awards for losses to or a taking of units and/or common elements.
- 13.12. Additional Real Estate; Common Element Interests; Reallocation. If the additional real estate is added, the ownership interest in the common elements and the liability for common expenses for each unit and voting rights in the association shall be reallocated on the basis of equality. The effective date for said reallocation shall be the date of recordation of the amendment to this Declaration, which document shall comply with the provisions of the Act. The effective date for the assignment of assessments to the units added to the condominium shall be the date the Board levies an assessment against said units. All improvements intended to be located within any portion of the additional real estate added to the condominium shall be substantially completed prior to the addition of said portion of the additional real estate.

ARTICLE XIV General Provisions

14.1. Conflict with the Act; Severability. Should any of the terms, conditions, provisions, paragraphs, or clauses of this Declaration conflict with any provisions of the Act, the provisions of the Act shall control unless the Act permits the Declaration to override the Act, in which event the Declaration shall control. The invalidity of any covenant, restriction, condition, limitation, provision, paragraph or clause of this Declaration, or of any part of the same, or the application thereof to any person or GBD\CONDO\MARSHES.DEC

circumstance, shall not impair or affect in any manner the validity, enforceability or effect of the rest of this Declaration, or the application of any such covenant, restriction, condition, limitation, provision, paragraph or clause to any other person or circumstances.

- 14.2. <u>Interpretation of Declaration</u>. Whenever appropriate, singular may be as plural, plural may read as singular, and the masculine gender may be read as the <u>feminine or neuter gender</u>. Compound words beginning with the prefix "here" shall refer to this entire Declaration and not merely to the part in which they appear.
- 14.3. <u>Captions</u>. The captions herein are only for convenience and reference and do not define, limit or describe the scope of this Declaration, or the intent of any provision.
- 14.4. Exhibits "A", "A-1", "B", "C" and "D" and "E" affached hereto are hereby made a part hereof.

ARTICLE XV Rules

All property which is subject to this Declaration, whether included on Exhibit "A" or added later as set out herein, shall be subject to the Rules set out on Exhibit "E" attached hereto, which Rules shall be a part of this Declaration.

Whereas, there has heretofore been executed and delivered to TRSTE, INC., acting as Trustee, and WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., a certain Deed of Trust, which is recorded in Book 3627 Page 637, in the Office of the Registry of Deeds of New Hanover County, and,

Whereas, said Developer desires that said existing Deed of Trust be subordinated to this Declaration of Condominium; and,

Whereas, the holder of said Note has agreed to such subordination and has requested the said Trustee to join in the execution thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, said TRSTE, INC., acting as Trustee, and WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., in consideration of the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar to them in hand paid, do hereby contract and agree with said Developer that this Declaration of Condominium shall be superior to the Deed of Trust now held by said parties and to carry out said purpose said TRSTE, INC., acting as Trustee, and WACHOVIA BANK, N.A. do hereby release, remise, and forever quitclaim unto said Developer their title to and lien upon said lands to the extent, but to the extent only, that the Deed of Trust now held by them shall be subordinate to this Amendment to Declaration of Condominium.

But it is expressly understood and agreed that except for such subordination, the Deed of Trust now held by said parties and all and singular the terms and conditions thereof shall be and remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Declarant, THE MARSHES AT RIVERS EDGE, LLC has caused this Declaration to be executed by its Manager, and TRSTE, INC., GBD\CONDO\MARSHES.DEC

acting as Trustee, and WACHOVIA BANK, N.A. have caused this instrument to be executed, the day and year first above written, this the <u>22</u> day of <u>April</u> 2004.

THE MARSHES AT RIVERS EDGE, LLC

Manager

TRSTE, ING.,

TRUSTEE

(Vice) President

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A.

BY: Wice PRESIDENT

COUNTY OF Hasse	
I, a Notary Public of the County and the State aforesaid, certify that WILLIAM E. DANSEY, Jr., Manager of THE MARSHES AT RIVERS EDGE, LLC, a limited liability company, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument on behalf of the company. Witness my hand and official stamp or seal, this the 22 day of hand, 2004.	
Notary Public Jan J. Dipon	2000
My Commission Expires: 2/0/2008	一座を
NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY of <u>New Hanouer</u>	
I, <u>Jane M. Pakins</u> , a Notary Public in and for the aforesaid County and State, certify that <u>Michael J. Keenen</u> personally came before me this day and acknowledged that he/she is <u>Vice President</u> of TRSTE, INC, a Corporation, acting as Trustee and that he/she as <u>President</u> being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing on behalf printed corporation.	
Workiness my hand and notarial seal, this the 26 day of 2004. Que m. alkin - Buncombe Co. Notary Public WY My Commission Expires: 8-9-2004	•

NORTH CAROLINA

New Hanner COUNTY

I, Jone M. Adkins, a Notary Public in and for the aforesaid County and State, certify that Michael J. Renan personally came before me this day and acknowledged that he/she is Vice President of WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., a Corporation, and that he/she as Vice President being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing on behalf of the corporation.

Witness my hand and notarial seal, this the day of 2004.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 8-9-2004

EXHIBITA

Exhibit "A"

Being all of Phase One containing 1.70 acres as shown on the map and plan prepared for record entitled "Condominium Map THE MARSHES building 4-phase one" prepared by Stroud Engineering, P.A. and recorded in Condominium Book 13 at Page 283 - 284 of the New Hanover County Registry, which map is incorporated herein by reference for a more particular and accurate description.

FXHIRIT A-1

Any portion of the following property described as:

Commencing at the intersection of the southerly right-of-way line of Independence Boulevard (100 foot public right-of-way) and the westerly right-of-way line of River Front Place (80 foot public right-of-way) as shown on a map of River*s Edge, Phase 1 recorded in Map Book 38 at Page 108 in the New Hanover County Registry, said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING:

Thence, from said point of beginning with said line of River Front Place South 52 degrees 42 minutes 02 seconds East a distance of 413.06 feet to a point. Thence, a new line, South-52 degrees 42 minutes 02 seconds East a distance of 176.11 feet to a point. Thence South 58 degrees 12 minutes 06 seconds East a distance of 104.28 feet to a point. Thence South 52 degrees 42 minutes 02 seconds East a distance of 10.00 feet to a point. Thence North 37 degrees 17 minutes 58 seconds East a distance of 60 00 feet to a point. Thence North 37 degrees 17 minutes 58 seconds East a distance of 205.00 feet to a point. Thence South 58 degrees 38 minutes 30 seconds East a distance of 687.89 feet to a point. Thence South 51 degrees 56 minutes 31 seconds East a distance of 319.99 feet to a point. Thence South 37 degrees 58 minutes 02 seconds West a distance of 298.71 feet to a point. Thence South 51 degrees 56 minutes 31 seconds East a distance of 657.32 feet to a meander point on the northerly bank of Barnards Creek and beyond to the center of said Barnards Creek. Thence, along and with the run of Barnards Creek the following courses along a meander line on the northerly bank of Barnards Creek:

South 87 degrees 02 minutes 31 seconds West a distance of 73.48 feet to a point. North 80 degrees 56 minutes 02 seconds West a distance of 42.80 feet to a point. North 74 degrees 21 minutes 31 seconds West a distance of 47.20 feet to a point. South 78 degrees 28 minutes 06 seconds West a distance of 94.06 feet to a point.

South 89 degrees 24 minutes 12 seconds West a distance of 42.25 feet to a point.

South 51 degrees 26 minutes 08 seconds West a distance of 97.11 feet to a point.

South 59 degrees 09 minutes 42 seconds West a distance of 133.64 feet to a point.

South 71 degrees 28 minutes 46 seconds West a distance of 72.20 feet to a point.

South 80 degrees 08 minutes 57 seconds West a distance of 124.26 feet to a point.

North 86 degrees 15 minutes 33 seconds West a distance of 74.37 feet to a point.

Noith 75 degrees 52 mil 3s 56 seconds West a distance of 1. d.11 feet to a point.

North 61 degrees 35 minutes 25 seconds West a distance of 52.49 feet to a point.

North 41 degrees 30 minutes 22 seconds West a distance of 45.96 feet to a point.

North 7 degrees 29 minutes 59 seconds West a distance of 105.72 feet to a point.

North 17 degrees 39 minutes 49 seconds West a distance of 50.169 feet to a point.

North 50 degrees 07 minutes 11 seconds West a distance of 70.59 feet to a point.

North 82 degrees 55 minutes 07 seconds West a distance of 89.43 feet to a

South 62 degrees 49 minutes 15 seconds West a distance of 77.56 feet to a point.

South 21 degrees 12 minutes 58 seconds West a distance of 96.44 feet to a point.

South 9 degrees 36 minutes 21 seconds West a distance of 70.00 feet to a point.

South 32 degrees 02 minutes 51 seconds West a distance of 35.94 feet to a point.

North 82 degrees 23 minutes 04 seconds West a distance of 20.78 feet to a point.

North 37 degrees 39 minutes 58 seconds West a distance of 128.33 feet to a point.

North 54 degrees 16 minutes 34 seconds West a distance of 51.75 feet to a point.

South 88 degrees 28 minutes 03 seconds West a distance of 40.98 feet to a point.

South 59 degrees 42 minutes 18 seconds West a distance of 75.71 feet to a point.

South 35 degrees 39 minutes 21 seconds West a distance of 77.46 feet to a point.

South 13 degrees 35 minutes 09 seconds West a distance of 144.75 feet to a point.

South 27 degrees 08 minutes 20 seconds East a distance of 107.31 feet to a point.

South 17 degrees 04 minutes 15 seconds East a distance of 88.12 feet to a point.

South 5 degrees 36 minutes 11 seconds West a distance of 40.55 feet to a point.

South 55 degrees 37 minutes 45 seconds West a distance of 118.49 feet to a point.

North 63 degrees 51 minutes 49 seconds West a distance of 60.62 feet to a point.

North 36 degrees 55 minutes 38 seconds West a distance of 152.61 feet to a

point.

North 51 degrees 01 minutes 41 seconds West a distance of 104.16 feet to a point.

North 69 degrees 14 minutes 04 seconds West a distance of 96.14 feet to a point.

South 81 degrees 19 minutes 42 seconds West a distance of 107.77 feet to a point.

South 68 degrees 29 minutes 59 seconds West a distance of 130.26 feet to a point.

North 68 degrees 29 minutes 41 seconds West a distance of 58.88 feet to a point.

North 34 degrees 03 minutes 26 seconds West a distance of 60.29 feet to a point.

North 53 degrees 16 minutes 11 seconds West a distance of 60.10 feet to a point in the northerly right-of-way line of River Road (SR 1100, 60 foot public right-of-way). Thence, along and with said line of River Road.

North 19 degrees 40-minutes 47-seconds East a distance of 167:20 feet to a point at the beginning of a curve. Thence, along and with said curve the following chords:

North 10 degrees 08 minutes 56 seconds East a distance of 100 00 feet to a point. North 2 degrees 30 minutes 03 seconds West a distance of 100.00 feet to a point. North 13 degrees 46 minutes 03 seconds West a distance of 100.00 feet to a point.

North 21 degrees 23 minutes 03 seconds West a distance of 100.00 feet to a point.

North 25 degrees 01 minutes 03 seconds West a distance of 100.00 feet to a point.

Thence North 26 degrees 55 minutes 03 seconds West a distance of 271.05 feet to a point. Thence North 0 degrees 36 minutes 58 seconds East a distance of 4.91 feet to a point in the aforesaid southerly right-of-way line of Independence Boulevard. Thence, with said line of Independence Boulevard, North 36 degrees 46 minutes 37 seconds East a distance of 902.88 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; Containing 55.11 acres, more or less, plus approximately 2 acres between the run of Barnards Creek and the meander line along the bank of Barnards Creek for a total of 57.11 acres.

EXHIBIT B

TO DECLARATION OF THE MARSHES AT RIVERS EDGE CONDOMINIUM

LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS

Each unit shall have those limited common elements as shown on the floor plans as set forth below:

- 1. Balconies and patios. The balconies attached to the second floor units and the patios attached to the first floor units shall be limited common elements for the exclusive use of the unit to which they are attached.
- 2. Entrance walks and stairs. The entrance walks and stairs attached to each building shall be limited common elements for the joint use of all of the units located in the building.
- 3. Entrance doors and outside windows (glass). The entrance doors and windows, including glass facing the exterior of the units, are limited common elements for the exclusive use of the unit in which they are affached.

EXHIBIT O

<u>Voting Rights</u>: Each unit shall have one vote, with the total number of votes being equal to the total number of units.

<u>Undivided Interest in Common Area and Liability for Common Expenses:</u> Undivided interest in the common area shall be allocated equally such that each unit shall have a fractional interest in the common area, such fraction having "1" as the numerator, and having as the denominator, a number equal to the total number of units.

Liability for common expenses shall also be allocated equally such that each unit shall pay a fractional portion of the common expenses, such fraction having "1" as the numerator, and having as the denominator, a number equal to the total number of units.

Such interests shall be reallocated according to this formula as new units are brought into the Condominium pursuant to Developer's rights.

EXHIBIT D

LIENS, DEFECTS, AND ENCUMBRANCES

- 1. There is an outstanding deed of trust in favor of WACHOVIA BANK, N.A. recorded in Book 3627 Page 637, New Hanover County Registry. Each unit will be released from this deed of trust at closing.
- 2. Building and zoning laws and ordinances of the City of Wilmington and state and federal regulations.
- 3. The provisions of Articles of Incorporation, Declaration and Bylaws of THE MARSHES AT RIVERS EDGE a Condominium.
- 4. The condominium plans.
- 5. Existing streets, alleys, restrictions, utility easements and other easements of record, if any.
- 6. The provisions of North Carolina General Statutes, Chapter 47C.
- 7. Current ad valorem taxes of the City of Wilmington and New Hanover County.
- 8. Easements to NC Natural Gas Corp. in Book 4108 page 883 of the New Hanover County Register of Deeds Office.
- 9 All other utility easements, municipal and non-municipal of record.

EXHIBIT E

- Dogs and cats are allowed, consistent with section 5.9 above, provided they shall not disturb or annoy residents. The City of Wilmington leash law shall be adhered to; that is, pets shall not run free. If dogs are walked on the common area, the owner must scoop the poop and dispose of same in the trash container. Dogs may not be walked near shrubbery or air conditioner condensers. Pets will be reported to the City of Wilmington Animal Control Officer if unleashed.
- 2.
 3. Only passenger cars and/or trucks of one-quarter ton capacity or less shall be permitted to utilize parking spaces. Boats, trailers, recreational vehicles and large trucks of over one-quarter ton capacity are expressly prohibited. Parking of any kind shall be prohibited except in parking spaces designated as such. No parking is allowed in front of the dumpsters of in turnaround areas. No unlicensed vehicles shall be allowed on the premises.
- 5. Children are not to play on roofs or in and around the mailboxes. Parents will be responsible for replacing any common property damaged or destroyed by their children. The common grounds may be used for playing so long as it does not destroy grass or plantings and is not too loud so as to be an annoyance or nuisance to the neighborhood. No playground equipment should be erected on common grounds by residents.
- 6.

4.

- 7. Items may not be stored on common elements.
- 8.
- 9. No yard sales will be allowed.
- 10.
- 11. Radios, stereos, televisions or pets must not be louder than normal conversation level in a unit with its doors or windows open. Patio or balcony usage must be monitored so that noise is not above normal conversational level. Loud noises must be avoided at all times, but especially between the hours of 11:00 P.M. and 8:00 A.M.
- 12.
- 13. Committees may be established by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors is authorized to adopt rules regarding use of the premises, which rules may be enforced as set out herein.
- 14.
- 15. In an effort to preserve the integrity of every homeowner, the Board is to establish penalties for the infraction of the rules of the Association. The Board is empowered to suspend voting rights and to impose financial penalties in the case of those who disregard rules or these Covenants after a request for compliance has been made. Homeowners are responsible for the actions of their dependents, guests and lessees.

16.

EXHIBIT E (continued)

- 1. Renters as well as resident owners are required to abide by these Covenants which are incorporated into the lease and furnished to all renters by the Homeowners Association.
- 2.
- 3. A storm door may be placed and maintained on the front entrance provided that it is a heavy-duty, door of same kind and make approved by the Association
- Δ.
- 5. No flower boxes are permitted on front windows. No gardens are allowed on common areas.
- 6.
- 7. After conveyance of each respective unit to a nonsignatory, no signs or billboards shall be erected or maintained on the said unit except an appropriate "For Sale" sign. No mini-bikes, motorbikes or vehicles of any kind will be used on lawns, common areas, unpaved streets or undeveloped areas.